

No. 20-1334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRADLEY BOARDMAN,
a Washington Individual Provider, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAY R. INSLEE,
Governor of the State of Washington, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD
OF FAITH AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
DAVID A. CORTMAN
JORDAN LORENCE
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

D. ALICIA HICKOK
Counsel of Record
MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 988-2700
alicia.hickok@faegredrinker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of This Court Condemning “Speech Diminution” Statutes Like Initiative 1501	4
A. The First Amendment prohibits States from silencing disfavored speech by choking off the channels through which it is conducted.....	4
B. Initiative 1501 conflicts with this Court’s precedents by throttling petitioners’ efforts to speak to individual and family-care providers.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	15
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	16
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	2, 7, 11, 12
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	11, 12
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	13
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	7
<i>Los Angeles Police Department v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	2, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
RCW 42.56.030	15
RCW 42.56.050	15
RCW 42.56.640	15
